CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

1. Complete the information below BEFORE printing and completing items 2 through 7. [tems in red are required.

Department: Public Works

Department contract file name (use effective date): CustomControls_PublicWorks_ 20240109

Project Code: here to enter text

Contract type: Agreement Please Return Contract to:

Contracted SerV|ce5/§Ood5. Cellular services for WTP SCADA Name: Wendy Paschal

Contract Component: Master

Change Order Number/Addendum Number: Click here to enfar tedr Email:wendy.paschal@chathamcoun

Vendor Name: Custom Controls

Effective Date: 01/09/2024 tync.gov

Approved by: County Manager Special Instructions for Clerks
Date approved by the BOC: Click here to enter text

Ending Date: ! ereto e 3 date Office:

Total Amount: S $1980

2. Department Head er his/hdr dasigneqhasqead the contract in its entirety.
By: ep hecﬂ)t\%gnature required)
7
3. County Attorney has revieyved and approved the contract |Z
County Attorney has reviewed and rejects the contract D Reason:

This is an automatic renewal and does not require approval from the County Attorney: Ye5|:| No|:|

A [f this box is checked the County Attorney’s Office has reviewed the contract but has not
made needed changes to protect the County because the contract is a sole source contract
and the services required by the County are not available from another vendor.

4. Technical/MIS Advisor has reviewed the contract if applicable. Yes| |  No[_]
5. Vendor has signed the contract. Yes@ No|:|

6. A budgetamendment is necessary before approval. YESD No
If budget amendment is necessary, please attach to this form.

7. Approval
[] Requires approval by the BOC - contracts over $100,000.00. Follow Board submission guidelines.
[] Requires approval by the Manager — contracts $100,000 or less.

8. Submit to Clerk.

Clerk’s Office Only

D Finance Officer has signed the contract
DThe Finance Officer is not required to sign the contract




Custom 2600 Garner Station Blvd.
Controls Raleigh, NC 27603

HostedServices(@ccuine.com

Unlimited Office: 919-661-5556

/z/- Ffax 919-661-5557

Cellular M2M Agreement, Chatham County

Dare services Performed By Services Performed For
December 19, 2023 Custom Conrreols Unlimired Charham Counry
2600 Garner Srtanon Blvd. Post Office Box 608
Raleigh, NC 27603 Pirrsboro, NC 27312

This Agreement CHA121923JH issued to Chatham County (‘Client’) by Custom Controls
Unlimited, LLC (*Contractor’) shall become effective as of January 1, 2024, Any term not
otherwise detined herein shall have a meaning specified in the Terms and Conditions below.
The Exhibit(s) to this Agreement, it any, shall be deemed to be a part hereot. In the event
of any contlict or inconsistency between the rerms of this Agreement and the terms of this

Contract, the terms of this Agreement shall govern and prevail.

Agreement Focus and Limitatons

Norhing in this agreement 1s intended to create or constitute a joint venture, partnership
agency, trust, or other associations of any kind benween the parties or persons referred to
heretn. This agreement is independent ot any other services, products, or contracts provided
by Custom Controls Unlimired, LLILC and is independent or irrespective of any customer-
owned hardware.

Scope of Work

Cellular Data Service:

Contractor shall provide management of dara and services from its primary provider,

Vierizon Wiredess: | ertical Sobution (N erizon Wireless™). Selecnion of standard dara levels shall
be based on estimates depending upon variables such as poll-rate, transmission protocol,
number of data addresses, number of sites, and other relevant variables as determined by

Cellular M2M Agreement

the Contractor. This data service is designed for machine-ro-machine communication for
SCADA operations only and is not intended tor dav-ro-dav internet usage.

Maintenance Service:

Contractor shall provide remote maintenance ot cellular modem firmware and sottware tor
provided hardware ar an interval matching the selected billing cvele to ensure up-to-date
sccurity. In the event ot hardware failure, Clienr is responsible for all martertals and
mstallavon charges.



Term of Agreement and Termination

This agreement shall have a term of one (1) vear beginning January 1, 2024 and contdnuing
through the end of day prior to the anniversary dare, December 31, 2024, In situations
where new modems/sites requiring additional cellular service are added muid-contract, an
amendment to this contract shall be created to cover these connections tor the remainder
of the current term. The subsequent additional modems/sites shall be included in the
renewal of the expiring contract. Rates will be reevaluated forny-five (43) davs prior to the
completion ot the l-vear contract pertod to determine if adjustiments to the current Fee
Schedule are warranted or required. .\ one-vear renewal contract, that includes both original
and added services, shall be provided ro the Clienr for review and signature. If the new
executed Agreement has not been received by the Contractor by the end of the expiring
contract period, service shall continue for sixey (60) davs: upon the 617 day, the Clients
system will be suspended. This agreement, and any subsequent renewal agreement, shall be
terminated by either party with a thirtv-day (30) written notice.

This agreement may be terminated by Custom Conerols Unlimiced, 1LLC, in whole or in
part, (a) whenever Client defaults inits performance in anv manner and fails to remedy same
within ten (10) davs after receipt of notice setting torth the default. In the event of such
termination, Client shall pay Custom Controls Unlimited, 1L1LC for all services performed
and all parts, marerials, and equipment ordered by Custom Controls Unlimited, LLC up to
the etfective date of ermination. Client may terminate this agreement if Custom Controls
Unlimited, LLC is in default, provided that Client has provided Custom Controls Unlimited,
LLC with written notice, including sutficient informaton regarding the alleged detault, and
Cusrom Controls Unlimited, LLC shall have thirty (30) davs trom the date ot written notice
to cure any such detault.

Responsibilities

Chatham County  expressly understands and agrees that it has no contractual relationship
whatsocver with Verizon Wireless, the underlving carrier, or its attiliates or contractors and
that Chatham County is not a third-party beneficlary of any agreement between Custom
Controls Unlimited, LLLC and the underlving carrier. In addition, Chatham County
acknowledges and agrees that the underlyving carrier and s attiliates and contractors shall
have no legal, equitable, nor any other liability of kind to Custom Controls Unlimited, LLC,
and Chatham County hereby watves any and all claims or demands from hereon.

Client Responsibilities

A Client shall notfy Custom Controls Unlimited, LLC upon learning ot any significant

problem with performance of the nerwork.

B. Client shall cooperate with Custom Controls Unlimured, 1.1.C in connecton with
performance by providing access to client’s physical premises as reasonably
NECCSSALY.

Client shall, as necessary, purchase such software and hardware as mav be

reasonable and required ro be insralled by Conrracror for etfecrive operations,

including, but nor limited to, provider nerwork migratons and hardware failure.

D. Client shall, in evenr of hardware failure, be responsible for related charges for that
billing period.

L. Client shall pay tor services rendered as noted in the “Tee Schedule™ below in
addition to any overages”



Cellular M2M Agreement

P

o

Client 15 considered bound by the terms and conditions of this document if client is

using this service, with or without a signed contract.

S200 ! be added for every 1 Neaabere (M over roral allomed monehihe dacag roral alloned monihly dan is

rage charee of

caleulared s the sum arall sic's dara allormenr. To be billed separarchy



Cellular M2M Agreement

Indemnification and Lamitation

Client shall indemnity, detend. and hold Custom Controls Unlimited, LLC, and its parents,
subsidiaries, attiliates, officers, emplovees, and licensors, harmless trom any and all claims,
demands, actions, damages, losses, lability, costs, and expenses, including actual attorney
fees, arising out of or by virtue of (1) any breach or default in the performance of anv
obligation on Client’s part to be pertormed under the rerms of this Agreement: (i ) any
direct or indirect act ot negligence or willtul misconduct of Client: (i ) Client’s tailure to
comply with any requirements of any governmental authorities: or (iv ) any failure of the
applicable cellular nerwork or equipment whereby the erttcal alarming data 15 not
rransmirred.

In no eveat shall cither Party be liable under any circumstances tor any special,
consequential, indirect, or incidental damages arising out of or in anv way connected with
this Agreement or the services provided, including, but not limited ro, damages for lost
profits, antcipared sales, compensation, reimbursement, good will for expenditures,
investments, leases, or any other commitments in connection with the business of Client,
or damages to third parties. Fxcept tor liability arising out of Custom Controls Unlimited,
LLC’s gross negligence or willtul misconduct, Custom Controls Unlimited, 1.1.C’s toral
liability tor any cause shall be himited to the compensation paid o Custom Controls
Unlimited, LLLC by the Client under this Agreement.

Custom Controls Unlimited, LLC shall not be liable for any liabilities, losses, damages,
expenses, tines, or penaltes incurred by the Client or any third party as a result of a dara
security breach or other evber security breach to the Client’s computer systems, operating
svstems, and all other technological or informaton svstems related to the Services provided
hereunder, except to the extent such liability, loss, damage, expense, fine, or penaliv is the

direct result of Cusrom Controls Unlimited, 1.1.C™s willful or negligent acts or omissions.

Pavyments and Service Disconnection

Access tees and featured charges are billed in advance for the one-vear period corresponding
to the dates established in the e of - lorecarent above. Invoices will be sent within the first
week of the contract period.

Chatham County agrees to pay each bill in full within thirty (30) dayvs (NITT30) of invoice
date. Lare payments shall incur a 15" lare fee. Non-payment by the 61" day from the
initial invoice date will result in suspension of the Client’s system.

Client shall notity Custom Controls Unlimited, LLC of any dispute with an invoice within
ten (10) business davs from receipt of said invoice. In the event that Client has a dispute
with any charges, all undisputed charges on said invoice(s) will be due in accordance with
the above times and the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to resolve any such dispure in

a tmely manner.

( )\'cmgcs




An overage shall be detined as anv dara amount surpassing the expected usage level for the
Client’s type of modem and number of sites, as listed in the following [ee Schedule. Historical
dara usage will serve as the baseline for expected use and overage determination. Overages
shall be calculated monthly, based on the allotted monthly data as noted in the e Schedule,
and shall be rounded up to the nearest whole Megabyre (MB). An overage charge of $2.00
per 1 MB will be billed in arrears. To prevent overages, the Client shall not make
configuration changes to any cellular modem nor attach devices to the modem or the
modem nerwork. In the event the Client notices atvpical network performance, the Client
shall contacr the Contractor, as noted in “Client Responsibilities,” to investigate atvpical
nerwork pertormance. In the event the Contractor determines an overage is occurring,
whether Client or Contractor ininated, the Contractor will make configuration changes to
the modem nerwork to prevent further overages.

Miscellaneous

Force Majeure. Under no ctrcumstances shall cither party be held liable tor any delay or
failure in performance resulting directly or indirectly by acts of nature, forces, or causes
beyond its reasonable control, including, without limitation: internet, computer equipment,
telecommunication equipment, other cquipment, or clectrical power failures; riors;
insurrections; pandemics/epidemics; civil disturbances; fires: floods; storms; explosions:
acts of God: war: governmental actions; actions, embargoces or blockades in effect on or
after the date of this Agreement: orders or law of domestic or foreign coures or tribunals or
other governmental authorities: loss of or flucruations in heat, light, or air conditioning; or
orther than those

strikes, labor stoppages or slowdowns or other induscrial disturbances
uvolving the attected partics emplovees.

Choice of Law. The laws of the State of in which the work is performed shall govern the
validity, performance, construction, and enforcement of this Agreement withour regard to
choice of law provisions. No lifgation concerning a dispute or arising out of this agreement
may be commenced by Client more than one yvear atrer compledon of work by Custom
Conrrols Unlimired, [LLC.

Dispute Resolution. It any controversy or claim arising out of this \ercement cannot be

settled by the Parties herero through good faith discussions, the Parties shall mediate their
dispure before a mediator acceptable to both parties. It they cannot agree on a mediator,
thev shall ask the Director of the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service to nominare a
mediator. The parties shall bear their own costs of the mediation, but the parties shall share
cqually the costs of the mediator and the mediation facilites. 1t the controversy or claim
cannot be resolved through mediaton, the controversy or claim shall be serded by
arbitraton 1n accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association then in
cffect. Anv such controversy or claim shall be arbitrared on an individual basis and shall nor
be consolidared in any arbitration with any claim or controversy of anv other party unless
otherwise agreed by the Parties.

No Third-Party Beneticiary. Tt is the explicir intention of the parties hereto, that no person

or entity, other than the parties, is or shall be entitled to bring any acuon to enforce any
provision of this \greement against either ot the partes, and the covenants, undertakings,
and agreements set torth in this Agreement shall be solely for the benetir ot and shall be
entorceable only by the parties hereto or their respective permitted successors or assigns
hereunder.



Binding \greement. The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to

the benetir of the heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns of the parties. \nv
provision hercot which imposes upon a party an obligation after rermination or expiration
of this Agreement shall survive rermination or expiration hereof and be binding upon the
party.

Amendment. This Agreement may only be altered or amended in an instrument, in writing,
signed by all the parties herero.

Waiver. No waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be deemed, or shall constdrure,
A waiver of any other provision, whether or not similar, nor shall any walver constirute a
continuing waiver.  No waiver shall be binding unless exccuted in writing by the party
making the waiver.

Severability, The invalidity of any portion of this \greement will and shall not be deemed
to attect the validity of any other provision. In the event that any provision of this
Agreement is held to be invalid, the parties agree thar the remaining provisions shall be
deemed to be in full foree and eftect as if they had been executed by both parties subsequent
to the expungement ot the invalid provision.

Assignment. This Agreement shall not be assigned by either party without the priorwritten
consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, unless such
assignment shall be to a parent, subsidiary, affiliate, or successor of either Party.

Notice. Al notices will be in writing and shall be deemed given when delivered in person
or mailed by certtied or registered mail, return receipt required, with postage prepaid.
Norices required to be given to the parties by cach other will be addressed to the parties at
the address set forth on the tirst page of this Agreement.

Linare Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement berween the partics

pertaining to its subject matter and supersedes all prior contemporancous agreements,

representations, and understandings of the partics.

Counterparts and Copies. This Agreement may be executed in two or more COUNTCIPAres,
cach of which shall be deemed an original.  An clectronic copy or photocopy of this
Agreement containing electronic copies or photocopies of the signatures or initals of any
Parey shall be binding.



Cellular M2M Agreement

Contacts

Chatham
County
Cost Center

(For Contractor
Use)

Bill to ‘ Chatham County Contractor Project

1
Address Project Manager Manager i

Charham
County

our Daniel Clevenger
Post Office Box |

919 _ 542 _ 8738 Josh Holder

CHATHAM

608 duieldlsornintiatat | Joshuaholder(@ccuinc.com |
Pittsboro, N daniel.clevenger(@chathamne.org
27312

Fee Schedule

Da ta-—R"l—‘U ;\\",D_{‘\;f - Bynum

Clanonty Ce]lllt M2M Price Bakdown

7

3 _ 15
e 12 | $35.00 $420.00
Daca-RTU-W-X-2 — Walter 5 1 - o
Bright BPS i B e
-] CT TN N ster N . ) ‘
i 12 | $65.00 $780.00
Modem
Yearly Total $1,980.00

“ A overage charge of S2.00 will be added for every 1 Megabyre (MB) over rotal lorred monthly dara: total allorred
monthly dara s caleulared as the sum of all siee’s dar allormene, 'T'o be billed separarcly.

Signatures

By signing belogzfou LmWAmI agree to the rerms ser forth above, in all artachments, and any

included exhilirs.

Chatham Counry OM L&’Yﬁm‘}‘ﬂ-b\hﬂ,— ]\ }‘2] aDa H

e = = : T e
Clienr Name Clienr (1’:'1&*}; Client (Signarure) Dhare

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required
by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act.

Ve s e

Roy Lynch, Finance Officer




